

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTOIN DENIL MARSHAL,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General
of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals
Division

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant
Attorney General

SARAH M. HARP*
Assistant Attorney General
* *Counsel of Record*

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1400
Sarah.Harp@oag.texas.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTRODUCTION1

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The Court Should Not Grant Certiorari Because It Would Require the Court to Review the TCCA’s Application of Its Own Procedural Bar.....4

II. The Court Should Deny Certiorari Because Texas’s Application of Laches to Bar Postconviction Review Does Not Violate Due Process.....10

A. The equitable laches doctrine in Texas10

B. Marshal’s constitutional arguments are illusory.....	11
III. The Questions Presented Are Premature and Are Ripe for Review on Federal Habeas.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baxter v. Estelle</i> , 614 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009)	5, 6, 8
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	5
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	4
<i>Dist. Att’y Office for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 US 52 (2009).....	11, 12
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	13
<i>Ex parte Carrio</i> , 992 S.W.2d 486 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	7
<i>Ex Parte Perez</i> , 398 S.W.3d 206 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	10, 13
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	11
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	8, 9
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990).....	15
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	13
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	8

<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	9
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987) .	11, 12, 14
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	5
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	11
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	8
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	14
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967)	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	9
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976).....	11
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	5
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	11
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
Rules	
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.07	4
